classified as a separate category of the cash flow under UK GAAP.

Payments in respect of replacement expenditure of £506m, which were previously written off to the income statement under UK GAAP,
are now capitalised under IFRS. Therefore, this expenditure is classified as investing activities in the IFRS cash flow statement, but was
previously classified as operating cash flow under UK GAAP.

In accordance with IAS 7 ‘Cash flow statements’, cash equivalents include certain short-term highly liquid investments that are readily
convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant change in value. These were previously shown within cash flows
from the management of liquid resources, as they did not fall within the definition of cash according to UK GAAP.

Annual Report and Accounts 2005/06
National Grid Gas

Note 1 (continued) Notes to the Accounts 45

1. Adoption of IFRS (continued)
f) Reconciliation of summary financial statements for year ended 31 March 2005 from UK GAAP to IFRS

As
previously
presented IFRS IFRS IFRS
under UK measurement presentation discontinued

GAAP (i) changes changes operations IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m

Summary Group Income Statement for the year ended 31 March 2005
Group revenue 3,045 – – (1,049) 1,996
Operating costs (2,298) 338 – 613 (1,347)

Operating profit 747 338 – (436) 649
Net finance costs (325) – – – (325)

Profit before taxation 422 338 – (436) 324
Taxation (119) (112) – 140 (91)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 303 226 – (296) 233
Profit for the year from discontinued operations n/a – – 296 296

Profit for the year 303 226 – – 529

Summary Group Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2005
Non-current assets 7,935 4,910 2,655 – 15,500
Current assets 3,057 – (2,655) – 402

Total assets 10,992 4,910 – – 15,902

Current liabilities (3,101) (15) (94) – (3,210)
Non-current liabilities (5,945) (1,937) 94 – (7,788)

Total liabilities (9,046) (1,952) – – (10,998)

Net assets 1,946 2,958 – – 4,904

Equity
Called-up share capital 45 – – – 45
Share premium account 204 – – – 204
Retained earnings 365 2,958 – – 3,323
Other reserves 1,332 – – – 1,332

Total equity 1,946 2,958 – – 4,904

Summary Group Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 March 2005
Cash generated from operations
Cash flows from operating activities – continuing operations 1,175 506 8 (543) 1,146
Cash flows from operating activities – discontinued operations – – – 543 543
Tax paid – continuing operations (202) – – 98 (104)
Tax paid – discontinued operations – – – (98) (98)

Net cash inflow from operations 973 506 8 – 1,487

Cash flows from investing activities
Cash flows from investing activities – continuing operations (510) (506) (8) 323 (701)
Cash flows from investing activities – discontinued operations – – – (323) (323)

Net cash used in investing activities (510) (506) (8) – (1,024)

Net cash outflows from financing activities (454) – – – (454)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 9 – – – 9

(i) Represents UK GAAP measurement principles, but presented in IFRS formats for comparability.

Annual Report and Accounts 2005/06
National Grid Gas

46 Notes to the Accounts Note 1 continued

2. Adoption of IAS 39 and IAS 32 and presentation of net debt at 1 April 2005
a) Adoption of IAS 39 and IAS 32
On 1 April 2005 the Group adopted IAS 39 and IAS 32. IAS 39 requires certain financial instruments to be recorded in the balance sheet
at fair value rather than historical cost. Note 18 contains the disclosures required by IAS 39, IAS 32 and IFRS 7.

The principal effect of the adoption of these standards at 1 April 2005 is to record derivative financial instruments in the balance sheet at
their fair value, while deferred gains and losses relating to items qualifying for hedge accounting are derecognised and instead recorded
in equity (for cash flow hedges and net investment hedges) or by adjusting the carrying value of the hedged financial instrument (for fair
value hedges).

As permitted by IFRS 1, the balance sheet at 31 March 2005 and the income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005 have not
been restated to reflect the adoption of IAS 39 and IAS 32 on 1 April 2005.

b) Effect of IAS 39 on net debt and net assets
IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS

transition reclass- post-
adjustment ifications IAS 39

At 31 March at 1 April at 1 April at 1 April
2005 2005 2005 2005

(i) (ii) (iii)
£m £m £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents 4 – – 4
Financial investments 12 – – 12
Borrowings (5,276) (173) (165) (5,614)

(5,260) (173) (165) (5,598)
Derivative financial assets – 121 18 139
Derivative financial liabilities – (78) 8 (70)

Net debt (5,260) (130) (139) (5,529)
Accrued interest (139) – 139 –
Deferred gains and losses (23) 23 – –
Other assets and liabilities 10,326 48 – 10,374

Net assets 4,904 (59) – 4,845

(i) On the adoption of IAS 39, derivative financial assets and liabilities are recognised on the balance sheet, with corresponding adjustments to retained earnings or to other reserves within
equity (in respect of derivatives qualifying as cash flow hedges or net investment hedges) or to the carrying value of debt (in respect of derivatives qualifying as fair value hedges). The
impact on other assets and liabilities principally relates to the deferred tax effect of these adjustments.

(ii) Up to 31 March 2005, deferred gains and losses relating to hedged financial instruments were carried forward in the balance sheet and reflected in the income statement in line with those